

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____	)	
DR. DANIEL HALLER and LONG	)	
ISLAND SURGICAL PLLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-07208-AMD
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND	)	
HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The right adjudicated in the IDR process is a public right that can be adjudicated outside of Article III courts and without a jury. ....	2
A. The right adjudicated by the IDR process was created by Congress in the Act.....	2
B. The IDR process is an integral part of the public regulatory scheme created by the Act. ....	4
II. The IDR process does not deprive providers of a property interest without due process or just compensation. ....	5
A. Plaintiffs do not assert a legally cognizable property interest. ....	5
B. The IDR process does not deprive Plaintiffs of procedural due process. ....	7
III. The No Surprises Act’s ban on balance billing preempts state law.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arthritis & Osteoporosis Clinic of E. Tex., P.A. v. Azar*,  
450 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Tex. 2020)..... 6

*Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n*,  
430 U.S. 442 (1977)..... 2, 5

*Bates v. Dow Agrosciences L.L.C.*,  
544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... 10

*Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.*,  
505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 10

*City of N.Y. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
401 F. Supp. 2d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2005),  
*aff’d in part, rev’d in part*, 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor*,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 2, 4, 5

*Crowell v. Benson*,  
285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... 2

*District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008) ..... 7

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’t Study Grp.*,  
438 U.S. 592 (1978)..... 6

*Figueroa v. Foster*,  
864 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 9

*French v. Centura Health Corp.*,  
-- P.3d --, 2022 WL 15317458 (Colo. May 16, 2022)..... 8

*Furlong v. Shalala*,  
156 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

*Granfinanciera, SA v. Nordberg*,  
492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... 2

*Ileto v. Glock, Inc.*,  
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
-- F.4th --, 2022 WL 1563613, No. 20-61007 (5th Cir. May 18, 2022) ..... 3

*Mid-Hudson Catskill Rural Migrant Ministry, Inc. v. Fine Host Corp.*,  
418 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3

*Munn v. Illinois*,  
94 U.S. 113 (1876)..... 6

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 9

*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 10

*Rock River Health Care L.L.C. v. Eagleson*,  
14 F.4th 768 (7th Cir. 2021) ..... 6, 9

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 7

*Silver v. Silver*,  
280 U.S. 117 (1929)..... 6

*Stern v. Marshall*,  
564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... 2, 4, 5

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 3, 4, 5

**Statutes**

N.Y. Fin. Serv. Law § 601 *et seq.*..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 7901 *et seq.*..... 7, 10

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 ..... 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-113 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-114 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-117 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131 ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-133 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-136 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-137 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-138 .....	4
<b>The Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI cl. 2.....	9
<b>Regulations</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Christopher P. Tompkins et al., <i>The Precarious Pricing System for Hosptial Services</i> , 25 HEALTH AFF. 45 (2006) .....	8
George A. Nation III, <i>Hospital Chagemaster Insanity: Heeling the Healers</i> , 43 PEPP. L. REV. 745 (2016) .....	8
Press Release, AHIP, New Study: No Surprises Act Prevented Over Two Millsion Potential Surpise Bills for Insured Americans (May 24, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/BT7G-SHVM">https://perma.cc/BT7G-SHVM</a> .....	10
